

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----	X
	:
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,	:
	:
v.	:
	:
JAMES GATTO,	: Case No. 17-cr-00686 (LAK)
a/k/a "Jim,"	:
MERL CODE, and	:
CHRISTIAN DAWKINS,	:
	:
Defendants.	:
-----	X

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT
OF THEIR MOTION TO SUPPRESS EVIDENCE OBTAINED
FROM THE SEARCH OF DEFENDANTS' CELL PHONES**

NEXSEN PRUET LLC
William W. Wilkins
Mark C. Moore
Andrew A. Mathias
55 E. Camperdown Way, Suite 400
Greenville, South Carolina 29601
(864) 370-2211

Attorneys for Defendant Merl Code

HANEY LAW GROUP PLLC
Steven A. Haney
3000 Town Center Drive, Suite 2570
Southfield, Michigan 48075
(248) 414-1470

Attorneys for Defendant Christian Dawkins

WILLKIE FARR & GALLAGHER LLP
Michael S. Schachter
Casey E. Donnelly
787 Seventh Avenue
New York, New York 10019
(212) 728-8000

ANGELI LAW GROUP LLC
David Angeli
121 SW Morrison Street, Suite 400
Portland, Oregon 97204
(503) 222-1552

Attorneys for Defendant James Gatto

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 2

 A. The Government’s Warrant Applications..... 2

 B. The Authorizations In The Warrants. 4

LEGAL STANDARD..... 5

ARGUMENT 8

I. THE WARRANTS DO NOT ESTABLISH PROBABLE CAUSE TO SEIZE AND SEARCH DEFENDANTS’ CELL PHONES..... 8

II. THE WARRANTS ARE OVERBROAD BECAUSE THEY DO NOT LIMIT THE SCOPE OF THE SEARCHES TO THE LOCATIONS OF DATA FOR WHICH THERE EXISTS PROBABLE CAUSE TO SEARCH..... 10

III. ALL EVIDENCE DERIVED FROM THE UNLAWFUL SEARCH OF DEFENDANTS’ CELL PHONES MUST BE SUPPRESSED. 14

IV. THE PRODUCT OF ANY SEARCH OF MR. GATTO’S CELL PHONE MUST ALSO BE SUPPRESSED BECAUSE THE PHONE WAS SEARCHED USING THE FRUITS OF A CUSTODIAL INTERROGATION IN VIOLATION OF HIS RIGHT TO COUNSEL..... 15

 A. The Government Obtained Mr. Gatto’s Passcode As a Result of Custodial Interrogation After He Invoked His Right To Counsel. 16

 B. Data From Mr. Gatto’s Cell Phone Should Be Suppressed As Fruit Of The Poisonous Tree..... 17

V. DEFENDANTS’ CELL PHONES AND THE IMAGED DATA OBTAINED FROM THOSE CELL PHONES MUST BE RETURNED TO DEFENDANTS..... 19

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case	Page(s)
<i>Anderson v. Smith</i> , 751 F.2d 96 (2d Cir. 1984).....	17
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443, 91 S. Ct. 2022 (1971).....	5
<i>Doane v. United States</i> , No. 08–Mag.–17 (HBP), 2009 WL 1619642 (S.D.N.Y. June 5, 2009).....	19
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena Duces Tecum Dated March 25, 2011</i> , 670 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2012)	17
<i>Herring v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 135, 129 S. Ct. 695 (2009).....	7
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213, 103 S. Ct. 2317 (1983).....	8
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 563 U.S. 452, 131 S. Ct. 1849 (2011).....	6
<i>Maryland v. Garrison</i> , 480 U.S. 79, 107 S. Ct. 1013 (1987).....	5, 11
<i>Mancusi v. DeForte</i> , 392 U.S. 364, 88 S. Ct. 2120 (1968).....	15
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436, 86 S. Ct. 1602 (1966).....	15, 16
<i>In re Nextel Cellular Telephone</i> , No. 14 MJ 8005, 2014 WL 2898262 (D. Kan. June 26, 2014).....	13
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014).....	6, 10
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 929 F.2d 96 (2d Cir. 1991)	16
<i>United States v. Burton</i> , 288 F.3d 91 (3d Cir. 2002).....	8

United States v. Chuang,
897 F.2d 646 (2d Cir. 1990).....15

United States v. Cioffi,
668 F. Supp. 2d 385 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)6

United States v. Debbi,
244 F. Supp. 2d 235 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....19

United States v. Djibo,
151 F. Supp. 3d 297 (E.D.N.Y. 2015)17, 18

United States v. Galpin,
720 F.3d 436 (2d Cir. 2013).....5, 6, 7

United States v. Ganas,
755 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2014)
rev'd en banc on other grounds, 824 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2016).....5, 19

United States v. Ganas,
824 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2016).....7, 19

United States v. George,
975 F.2d 72 (2d Cir. 1992).....8, 15

United States v. Guzman,
No. S5 97 CR 786(SAS), 1998 WL 61850 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 13, 1998)9

United States v. Hernandez,
No. 09CR625(HB), 2010 WL 26544 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 6, 2010).....6

United States v. Herron,
2 F. Supp. 3d 391 (E.D.N.Y. 2014)15

United States v. Juarez,
No. 12 CR 59 (RRM), 2013 WL 357570 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 29, 2013)11

United States v. Kirschner,
823 F. Supp. 2d 665 (E.D. Mich. 2010).....17

United States v. Kortright,
No. 10 Cr. 937(KMW), 2011 WL 4406352 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 13, 2011).....9

United States v. Leon,
468 U.S. 897, 104 S. Ct. 3405 (1984).....7, 14

<i>United States v. Metter</i> , 860 F. Supp. 2d 205 (E.D.N.Y. 2012)	19
<i>United States v. Moran</i> , 349 F. Supp. 2d 425 (N.D.N.Y. 2005).....	9
<i>United States v. Pabon</i> , 871 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2017).....	8
<i>United States v. Rogozin</i> , No. 09-CR-379, 2010 WL 4628520 (W.D.N.Y. Nov. 16, 2010)	17
<i>United States v. Rosa</i> , 634 F.3d 639 (2d Cir. 2011).....	7
<i>United States v. Rutherford</i> , 71 F. Supp. 3d 386 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	9
<i>United States v. Santarsiero</i> , 566 F. Supp. 536 (S.D.N.Y. 1983).....	8
<i>United States v. Tranquillo</i> , 606 F. Supp. 2d 370 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	15
<i>United States v. Singh</i> , 390 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2004).....	8
<i>United States v. Vilar</i> , No. S305 Cr. 621, 2007 WL 1075041 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 4, 2007)	11
<i>United States v. Wey</i> , 256 F. Supp. 3d 355 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....	7, 11, 12, 14, 15
<i>United States v. Winn</i> , 79 F. Supp. 3d 904 (S.D. Ill. 2015).....	11, 12, 14, 15
Statutes	
Fed. R. Crim. Pro. 41(e)(2)(B).....	7
Other Authorities	
U.S. Const. amend. IV	5
